01 -25 -2001 ORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RECORD Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) UV-157 101593088 To the Honorable Commission of Patents and 5 Jinal documents or copy thereof. 1. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): 1.16.01 (1) W. Benjamin Herrington Name: United Video Properties, Inc. (2) Edward B. Knudson (3) Michael D. Ellis Internal Address: (3) Janice H. Ruh (4) Donald W. Allison Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? /\_/ Yes /X/ No Street Address: 7140 South Lewis Avenue Nature of conveyance: /X/ Assignment // Merger City: Tulsa State: OK ZIP: 74136 // Security Agreement // Change of Name / / Other \_\_\_\_\_ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? // Yes /X/ No Execution Date: (1)December 8, 00 (2) December 21, 2000 (3) December 19, 2000 (4) December 12, 2000 (5) December 8, 2000 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent No.(s) Patent Application No.(s) 09/635,596 Additional numbers attached? // Yes /X/ No Total number of applications and patents involved 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Name: FISH & NEAVE /x/ Enclosed Internal Address: Pejman Sharifi /x/ Authorized to be charged to deposit account L/24/2<del>001 GTON11 00000185 09635596</del> 8. Deposit account number: 40.00 OP FC:581 06-1075 (charge deficiency or overpayment only) Street Address: 1251 Avenue of the Americas (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) New York State: NY ZIP: 10020 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Pejman Sharifi Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and Reg. No. 45,097 document:

> PATENT REEL: 011446 FRAME: 0146

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, W. Benjamin Herrington, Edward B. Knudson, Michael D. Ellis, Janice H. Ruh, and Donald W. Allison respectfully residing at 725 W. 20th Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74107; 11055 West Rowland Avenue, Littleton, Colorado 80127; 1300 Kingwood Place, Boulder, Colorado 80304; 11422 South Kingston Avenue, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74137; and 3411 South 132nd East Avenue, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74137 have made an invention in:

INTERACTIVE TELEVISION PROGRAM GUIDE
SYSTEM WITH MULTIPLE ACCOUNT PARENTAL CONTROL

and have made provisional application for United States Letters Patent therefor, the same having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 9, 2000 as United States Provisional Application No. 09/635,596; and

WHEREAS, UNITED VIDEO PROPERTIES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an office and place of business at 7140 South Lewis Avenue, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74136 is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United States patent application and in any Letters Patent which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to me, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said UNITED VIDEO PROPERTIES, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all

PATENT REEL: 011446 FRAME: 0147

right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said United States patent application, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on said patent application, and any patent which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and I hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to the said UNITED VIDEO PROPERTIES, INC., as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and I further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed our names and affixed our seals on the date or dates indicated hereinafter.

12/8/02 Date

12-21-00

W. Benjamin Herrington

Edward B. Knudson C

2/19/00	my neel-
Date	Michael D. Ellis
12/12/00 Date	Janice H. Ruh

12/08/00

Date

Donald W. Allison

3

**PATENT REEL: 011446 FRAME: 0149**